

No. 21-55285

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JUSTIN SANCHEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:20-cv-05044-DMG-AFM
The Honorable Dolly M. Gee, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY AND
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Brian E. Klein
Melissa A. Meister
WAYMAKER LLP
777 South Figueroa Street,
Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(424) 652-7800
bklein@waymakerlaw.com
mmeister@waymakerlaw.com

Samir Jain
Gregory T. Nojeim
Center for Democracy &
Technology
1401 K St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 637-9800

Alan Butler
Megan Iorio
Melodi Dincer
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1519 New Hampshire
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE CITY’S MDS PROGRAM IMPLICATES FUNDAMENTAL PRIVACY INTERESTS THAT GENERALLY REQUIRE A WARRANT UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT..... | 4 |
| A. E-Scooter Users Have a Privacy Interest in the Compelled Disclosure of Their Location Information Even if Initially Anonymized..... | 7 |
| B. E-Scooter Location Information Implicates Fourth Amendment Privacy Interests and Requires a Warrant Under <i>Carpenter</i> and its Progeny..... | 11 |
| C. The City’s MDS Program is Part of a Broader Surveillance Trend by Cities to Collect Granular Data on Individuals’ Daily Activities and Movements. | 15 |
| II. THE CITY’S MDS PROGRAM DOES NOT MEET ANY RECOGNIZED EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. | 17 |
| A. Courts Apply Exceptions to the Warrant Requirement Narrowly When Considering the Government’s Use of Rapidly Developing Technology..... | 17 |
| B. The District Court Erred in its Application of the Administrative Search Doctrine to Individualized E-Scooter Location Information Because MDS Does Not Meet the Exception’s Narrow Requirements. | 19 |

1. *The Administrative Search Doctrine Applies Only to Industries More Closely Regulated than E-Scooters*.....19

2. *Mass Compelled Disclosure of Individualized Scooter Location Information is Not Necessary to Advance the Generalized Needs the City Identified*.....22

3. *The City’s Data Needs Could be Met With Use of Privacy-Preserving Techniques Such as Aggregation, Sampling, and/or Differential Privacy*.....24

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)..... | 11, 20 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)..... | 20, 22 |
| <i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)..... | 20 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... | 11 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... | 11, 17, 18 |
| <i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep't</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) | 13 |
| <i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)..... | 20 |
| <i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)..... | 22 |
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)..... | 18 |
| <i>People v. Weaver</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 433 (2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... | 17 |
| <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... | 6, 7, 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)..... | 18 |
| Statutes | |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 2505 | 21 |
| Cal. Veh. Code § 21235 | 21 |
| LAMC §§ 21.03(a), 21.09(a) | 21 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>A Practical Guide to Mobility Data Sharing and Cities</i> , Populus (May 2020) | 26 |
| <i>Aggregated Mobility Data Could Help Fight COVID-19</i> , Science (Mar. 23, 2020) | 30 |
| Ashwin Machanavajjhala et al, <i>Privacy: Theory Meets Practice on the Map</i> , Dep’ts of Computer Science and Labor Economics, Cornell Univ. (July 22, 2021) | 29 |
| <i>CDT Letter to Los Angeles World Airports Regarding Compelled Disclosure of Airport Visitor Information</i> , Dec. 16, 2020 | 15 |
| City of Los Angeles, <i>On-Demand Mobility Rules and Guidelines</i> (2021)..... | 21 |
| Cynthia Dwork & Aaron Roth, <i>The Algorithmic Foundations of Differential Privacy</i> 5 (2014)..... | 28 |
| <i>Differential Privacy in the 2020 Census</i> 1-2, (Nov. 2019)..... | 28 |
| <i>Differential Privacy</i> , Harvard University Privacy Tools Project (July 22, 2021) | 27 |
| Dr. Regina Clewlow, <i>A Practical Guide To Mobility Data Sharing</i> , Forbes (Aug. 28, 2019, 10:37 AM)..... | 26 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Fengli Xu et al., <i>Trajectory Recovery From Ash: User Privacy is NOT Preserved in Aggregated Mobility Data</i> , IW3C2 (April 3-7, 2017)..... | 28 |
| Google, <i>COVID-19 Community Mobility Reports</i> (2021) | 30 |
| Jascha Franklin-Hodge, <i>Aggregating Mobility Data to Protect Privacy</i> , Remix (May 28, 2019) | 25 |
| <i>New Technology and the Right to Privacy: Do E-Scooters Implicate the Fourth Amendment?</i> , 40 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judiciary 27 (2021) | 5 |
| Paige Maas et al., <i>Facebook Disaster Maps: Aggregate Insights for Crisis Response & Recovery</i> , Facebook (May 2019)..... | 30 |
| <i>Riding with the Stars: Passenger Privacy in the NYC Taxicab Dataset</i> , Neustar (Sept. 15, 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Tracking Urban Mobility with Technology</i> , Google Europe Blog (Nov. 18, 2015). | 30 |
| Yves-Alexandre de Montjoye, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Unique in the Crowd: The Privacy Bounds of Human Mobility</i> , Nature (2013)..... | 8 |
| Zhili Chen et al., <i>Differentially Private Aggregated Mobility Data Publication Using Moving Characteristics</i> , Cornell's arXiv Service (Aug. 10, 2019)..... | 29 |
